CHAPTER 73.

AN ACT to amend sections 1 and 3 of chapter 246 of the private and local laws of 1864, changing the name of the Independent Academy of the Fifth and Eighth wards of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter two hundred and Amended. forty-six of the private and local laws of 1864, entitled an act to incorporate the Independent Academy of the Fifth and Eighth wards of the city of Milwaukee, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "Independent Academy of the Fifth and Eighth wards of the city of Milwaukee," wherever they occur, and by inserting in lieu thereof, "South Side Independent Academy of the city of Milwaukee."

Section 2. Section three of said chapter two hundred and forty-six of the private and local laws of 1864, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "president," wherever it occurs, the word "vice president," and by striking out the word "four" wherever it occurs before the word "trustees," and inserting in

lieu thereof "three."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1874.

CHAPTER 74.

[Published March 5, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 4 of chapter 267 of the private and local laws of 1858, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Stevens Point."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 4 of chapter 267 of Limiting approthe private and local laws of 1858, is hereby amended by adding thereto, after the 29th subdivision thereof, the following: And provided further, that no appropriation shall be made by the mayor or common council out of any moneys of said city of Stevens Point, to